

**COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPERS,  
INC.,**

Plaintiff/Respondent

vs.

**TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN  
PLANNING BOARD,**

Defendant/Appellant

SUPERIOR COURT OF  
NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-003448-22-T4

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER  
DATED June 29, 2023  
Superior Court of New Jersey  
Law Division, Monmouth County  
Docket No. MON-L-1406-21

Sat Below:  
Honorable David F. Bauman, P.J. Cv.

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT  
TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN PLANNING BOARD**

---

**WEINER LAW GROUP LLP**  
One River Centre  
331 Newman Springs Road  
Building 1, Suite 136  
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701  
Email: [rcucchiaro@weiner.law](mailto:rcucchiaro@weiner.law)  
Phone: (732) 978-1210  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant,  
Manalapan Township Planning Board  
Our File No. MANP-240L

Of Counsel:  
Ronald D. Cucchiaro, Esq. 041191998

On the Brief:  
Ronald D. Cucchiaro, Esq. 041191998

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF ORDERS, JUDGMENTS AND RULINGS .....   | v    |
| TABLE OF PLEADINGS AND TRIAL EXHIBITS.....   | v    |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS – TRANSCRIPTS .....  | vi   |
| TABLE OF APPENDIX .....  | vii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | x    |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....   | 1    |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....   | 4    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS.....  | 6    |
| A. The Subject Property .....  | 6    |
| B. The Proposed Development .....  | 7    |
| C. The Required Design Waiver Relief.....  | 8    |
| D. Plaintiff Refused To Consider Any Design Alternatives<br>Which Did Not Require Relief From the Stream<br>Corridor Buffer Requirements.....  | 9    |
| E. Plaintiff and the Trial Court Relied On An Outside<br>Agency Review Process Which Was Not Before The<br>Planning Board.....   | 10   |
| F. The Stream Corridor Buffer Ordinance (Da114-Da116).....   | 10   |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT .....   | 15   |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ACCORD THE<br>PROPER PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY TO THE<br>DECISION OF THE PLANNING BOARD (TRIAL<br>COURT AMENDED ORDER JUDGMENT DATED<br>JUNE 29, 2023 (Da7-Da8) AND TRIAL COURT ORDER |      |

AND LETTER OPINION DATED JUNE 5, 2023 (Da9-Da32)..... 15

II. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY HELD THAT THE PLANNING BOARD’S FAILURE TO ASK QUESTIONS OF THE APPLICANT’S PLANNER WAS EVIDENCE THAT DESIGN WAIVER RELIEF SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED (TRIAL COURT AMENDED ORDER JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 29, 2023 (Da7-Da8) AND TRIAL COURT ORDER AND LETTER OPINION DATED JUNE 5, 2023 (Da9- Da32)..... 17

III. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DEFERRED TO ENGINEERING TESTIMONY PROVIDED BY THE PLAINTIFF’S PLANNER (TRIAL COURT AMENDED ORDER JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 29, 2023 (Da7-Da8) AND TRIAL COURT ORDER AND LETTER OPINION DATED JUNE 5, 2023 (Da9- Da32)..... 19

IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S RELIANCE ON THE TESTIMONY OF TERRY SHERMAN WAS IMPROPER (TRIAL COURT AMENDED ORDER JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 29, 2023 (Da7-Da8) AND TRIAL COURT ORDER AND LETTER OPINION DATED JUNE 5, 2023 (Da9- Da32)..... 22

V. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY RELIED UPON THE TESTIMONY FROM THE PLAINTIFF’S ENGINEER (TRIAL COURT AMENDED ORDER JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 29, 2023 (Da7-Da8) AND TRIAL COURT ORDER AND LETTER OPINION DATED JUNE 5, 2023 (Da9- Da32)..... 23

A. The Trial Court Improperly Rejected The Planning Board’s Rejection of the Engineering Presentation as Net Testimony ..... 23

B. The Trial Court Focused Solely on the Utility Portion of the Engineering Testimony ..... 26

VI. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE TOWNSHIP MAYOR AND THE PLANNING BOARD IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED TRAFFIC IMPACT (TRIAL COURT AMENDED ORDER JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 29, 2023 (Da7-Da8) AND TRIAL COURT ORDER AND LETTER OPINION DATED JUNE 5, 2023 (Da9- Da32)..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

**TABLE OF ORDERS, JUDGMENTS AND RULINGS**

**Appendix Page**

Amended Order and Judgment of the  
Honorable David F. Bauman, P.J. Cv.  
dated June 29, 2023..... Da7-Da8

Order and Letter Opinion of the  
Honorable David F. Bauman, P.J. Cv,  
dated June 5, 2023..... Da9-Da32

**TABLE OF PLEADINGS AND TRIAL EXHIBITS**

Countryside Developers, Inc.’s Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative  
Writs, filed April 23, 2021 ..... Da33-Da44

Township of Manalapan Planning Board’s Answer to Countryside’s  
Complaint, filed May 27, 2021 ..... Da45-Da58

Notice of Appeal Filed July 14, 2023 ..... Da1-Da5

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – TRANSCRIPTS**

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated July 11, 2019.....                    | 1T  |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated August 22, 2019.....                  | 2T  |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated October 24, 2019 .....                | 3T  |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated January 9, 2020.....                  | 4T  |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated February 27, 2020.....                | 5T  |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated July 9, 2020.....                     | 6T  |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated August 13, 2020.....                  | 7T  |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated September 10, 2020.....               | 8T  |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated September 24, 2020.....               | 9T  |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated October 8, 2020.....                  | 10T |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated October 22, 2020.....                 | 11T |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated November 12, 2020....                 | 12T |
| Transcript of Planning Board Proceedings dated December 10, 2020.....                | 13T |
| Transcript of March 11, 2022 Hearing Before the<br>Hon. David F. Bauman, P.J.Cv..... | 14T |

**TABLE OF APPENDIX**

|   | <b>Appendix Page</b> |
|---|----------------------|
| Notice of Appeal Filed July 14, 2023.....   | Da1-Da5              |
| Certification of Transcript Completion and Delivery.....  | Da6                  |
| Amended Order and Judgment of the<br>Honorable David F. Bauman, P.J. Cv. dated June 29, 2023 .....  | Da7-Da8              |
| Order and Letter Opinion of the<br>Honorable David F. Bauman, P.J. Cv. dated June 5, 2023 .....   | Da9-Da32             |
| Countryside Developers, Inc.’s Complaint in Lieu of<br>Prerogative Writs, filed April 23, 2021 .....  | Da33-Da44            |
| Township of Manalapan Planning Board’s Answer to<br>Countryside’s Complaint, filed May 27, 2021 .....   | Da45-Da058           |
| Township of Manalapan’s Resolution decided<br>December 8, 2020, memorialized March 25, 2021 .....   | Da59-Da106           |
| Review Letter prepared by Board Planner,<br>Jennifer C. Beahm, P.P., dated June 26, 2019.....   | Da107-Da113          |
| Township Code §95- 8.12, Stream Corridor Regulations<br>(the “Stream Buffer Ordinance”) .....   | Da114-Da116          |
| Board Resolution granting Stavola Asphalt Company<br>Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Major Subdivision<br>Approval memorialized May 9, 2019<br>(Ex. A-24 at the December 10, 2020, Hearing).....        | Da117-Da130          |
| Board Resolution granting Field of Dreams, LLC<br>Preliminary Major Site Plan Approval, Waivers and Ancillary<br>Variance Relief, memorialized October 23, 2014<br>(Ex. A-23, December 10, 2020 Hearing)..... | Da131-Da189          |

Board Resolution granting Joseph Skeba Preliminary Site Plan Approval with Ancillary Variance Relief, memorialized March 14, 2019 (Ex. A-22, December 10, 2020, hearing) .....Da190-Da209

Board Resolution granting Preliminary Major Subdivision and Preliminary Site Plan Approvals for the Villages at Manalapan Brook, memorialized July 13, 1989 (Ex. A-25 at the December 10, 2020 Hearing)..... Da210-Da230

Board Resolution granting Cardinale and Associates, LLC (Manalapan Crossing) Preliminary Major Subdivision Approval and Preliminary Site Plan Approval with Ancillary Variance Relief, memorialized April 11, 2019. (Ex. A-21, December 10, 2020 Hearing)..... Da231-Da301

Letter from Countryside’s Engineer, Julie G. Algeo, P.E., P.P. to the Board dated, October 14, 2020 (Ex. A-29, December 10, 2020 Hearing)..... Da302-Da313

February 25, 2019 Plan titled Manalapan Township Stream Corridor Management Plan, prepared by Maser Consulting (Ex. A-4, August 22, 2019 Hearing)..... Da314

Review Letter prepared by the Board’s Engineer, Joseph A. Giddings, CSE of CME Associates dated May 10, 2019 ..... Da315-Da318

Memo from the Township’s Environmental Commission to the Township’s Planning/Zoning Department dated November 11, 2019..... Da319

Letter from the New Jersey Department of Transportation to Countryside’s Traffic Engineer Approving Countryside’s Application For Access to a State Highway, dated March 22, 2021..... Da320-Da329



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection  
("NJDEP") permit dated, May 28, 2020, Approving Countryside's  
Transition Area Waiver and Issuing all Freshwater Wetlands  
Permits necessary for the Application..... Da330-Da339

NJDEP's Flood Hazard Area Individual Permit  
and Flood Hazard Area Verification Reissuance,  
approved October 15, 2019..... Da340-Da347

Letter from NJDEP to Countryside regarding  
the Flood Hazard Area Verification Approval, dated  
December 13, 2018.....Da348-Da353

Letter Report prepared by Countryside's Planner,  
Mr. J. Creigh Rahenkamp, P.P., dated November 9, 2020  
(Ex. A-30, December 10, 2020 Hearing).....Da354-Da357

Letter from Countryside's Engineer, Renee Anstiss,  
P.E., P.P., of Maser Consulting P.A., dated December 20, 2019,  
Responding to the Board's Professional's Review Letter  
(Ex. A-10, January 9, 2020 Hearing)..... Da358-Da374

White Castle Sys., Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Twp. of Middletown,  
A-3938-12T1, 2014 WL 9865740 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.  
June 3, 2015).....Da375-Da381

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |      |
| <u>Bd. of Educ. of City of Clifton v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Clifton</u> , 409 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 515, 541 (Law. Div. 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 409 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 389, (App. Div. 2009) ..... | 24   |
| <u>CBS Outdoor v. Lebanon Planning Bd.</u> , 414 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 563, 578 (App. Div. 2010) .....   | 16   |
| <u>Dunkin Doughnuts of N.J., Inc. v. Tp. of North Brunswick</u> , 193 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 513 (App. Div. 1984) .....   | 29   |
| <u>Jennings v. Bor. of Highlands</u> , 418 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 405, 424 (App. Div. 2011).....  | 18   |
| <u>Kramer v. Board of Adj., Sea Girt</u> , 45 <u>N.J.</u> 268, 296 (1965).....  | 15   |
| <u>Manalapan Builders Alliance, Inc. v. Township Committee</u> , 256 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 295, 304 (App. Div. 1992).....  | 15   |
| <u>Med. Ctr. v. Princeton Tp. Zoning Board</u> , 343 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 177, 199 (App. Div. 2001) .....   | 16   |
| <u>New Brunswick Cellular Tel. Co. v. Borough of S. Plainfield Bd. of Adjustment</u> , 160 <u>N.J.</u> 1, 16 (1999).....  | 24   |
| <u>New Jersey Shore Builders Ass'n. v. Township of Ocean</u> , 128 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 135, 137 (App. Div. 1974), <u>cert. denied</u> , 65 <u>N.J.</u> 292 (1974).....                                       | 15   |

New York SMSA v. Bd. of Adj. of Tp. of Weehawken, 370 N.J. Super. 319, 334 (App. Div. 2004)..... 18

Nextel of New York, Inc. v. Borough of Englewood Cliffs Bd. of Adjustment, 361 N.J. Super. 22, 43 (App. Div. 2003) ..... 24

Nunziato v. Planning Board, 225 N.J. Super. 124, 133 (App. Div. 1988) ..... 15

Scully-Bozarth Post v. Burlington Planning Bd., 362 N.J. Super. 296, 312 (App. Div. 2003), certif. den. 178 N.J. 341(2003) ..... 17

White Castle System, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of the Tp. of Middletown, (unpub) 2014 WL WL 9865740 (App. Div. 2015) ..... 20

**New Jersey Administrative Codes**

N.J.A.C. 13:40-7.3..... 22

N.J.A.C. 13:40-7.3(e) ..... 19

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2a,b,d,i, and j ..... 28

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-51 ..... 1, 9, 10, 19, 20, 28

N.J.S.A. 45:14A-2 ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Land Use and Zoning Administration, s. 42-2.1 (GANN 2023) ..... 16

Pressler and Veniero, Current N.J. COURT RULES, Comment 5.4 in Rule 4:69-4 (GANN 2023)..... 15
